

No. 09-1533

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRANTZ DEPIERRE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

EDUARDO A. MASFERRER
*Masferrer & Hurowitz, P.C.
6 Beacon Street
Suite 720
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 531-0135*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC
20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@
mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Statutory Language And Structure Establish That Congress Did Not Intend “Cocaine Base” To Be Interpreted As A Scientific Term.....	3
B. The Text, Structure, And Context Of The Provision Demonstrate That “Cocaine Base” Means Crack Cocaine.	13
C. The Cases Interpreting The Sentencing Guidelines’ Definition of Crack Cocaine Provide A Clear Standard For “Cocaine Base.”	18
D. The Court Should Apply The Rule of Lenity.....	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1983 (2010)	6
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	22
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	3
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)	3, 12
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 87 (2007)	14
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	12
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 161 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Canales</i> , 91 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Eli</i> , 379 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 608 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Hollis</i> , 490 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 313 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Byfield</i> , No. 89-0322 (TFH), 2006 WL 2228936 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2006)	20
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 802(17)	6, 8
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)	6, 8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Crack” Cocaine, <i>Hearing Before the Perma- nent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs</i> , 99th Cong. (1986)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 99-845 (1986).....	18
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2D1.1(c).....	18
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Canales</i> , 91 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Leonard</i> , 116 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Miller</i> , 89 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>American Drug Index</i> (N. Billups & S. Billups eds., 26th ed. 1982).....	4
<i>American Drug Index</i> (51st ed. 2006)	5
<i>Basic and Clinical Pharmacology</i> (B. Katzung ed., 3d ed. 1987).....	5
M. Bignon, <i>Note on the Properties of Coca and</i> <i>Cocaine</i> , 16 Pharm. J. & Transactions 265 (1885)	10
<i>Chambers Science and Technology Dictionary</i> (1988)	5
Sidney Cohen, 2 <i>The Substance Abuse</i> <i>Problems: New Issues for the 1980s</i> (1985)	11
<i>Concise Chemical and Technical Dictionary</i> (H. Bennett ed., 4th ed. 1986).....	5
<i>Concise Encyclopedia: Biochemistry</i> (T. Scott & M. Eagleson eds., 2d ed. 1988).....	5
<i>Concise Encyclopedia: Biochemistry and Mo-</i> <i>lecular Biology</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
R.G. Cooks et al., <i>Mass-Analyzed Ion Kinetic Energy (MIKE) Spectrometry and the Direct Analysis of Coca</i> , 3 J. Ethnopharmacology 299 (1981)	10
<i>CRC Handbook of Chemistry and Physics</i> (R. Weast et al. eds., 68th ed. 1987)	5
<i>Dictionary of Organic Compounds</i> (4th ed. 1965).....	5
<i>Encyclopedia of Toxicology</i> (1998)	5
Jorge F.S. Ferreira et al., <i>Histochemical and Immunocytochemical Localization of Tropane Alkaloids in Erythroxylum Coca</i> , 159 Int'l J. Plant Sci. (1998)	9
<i>Grant & Hackh's Chemical Dictionary</i> (R. Grant & C. Grant eds., 5th ed. 1987)	5
<i>Hackh's Chemical Dictionary</i> (J. Grant ed., 3d ed. 1953).....	5
Daniel S. Kemp & Frank Vellaccio, <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (1980)	4
G. Marc Loudon, <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	10
<i>McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Scientific and Technical Terms</i> (4th ed. 1989)	5
<i>The Merck Index: An Encyclopedia of Chemicals, Drugs, & Biologicals</i> (10th ed. 1983).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Merck Index: An Encyclopedia of Chemicals, Drugs, & Biologicals</i> (11th ed. 1989).....	5
<i>The Merck Index: An Encyclopedia of Chemicals, Drugs, and Biologicals</i> (14th ed. 2006).....	4
<i>Miall's Dictionary of Chemistry</i> (B.W.A. Sharp ed., 5th ed. 1981)	4
Stanley H. Pine et. al., <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (4th ed. 1980).....	4
Laurent Rivier, <i>Analysis of Alkaloids in Leaves of Cultivated Erythroxyllum and Characterization of Alkaline Substances Used During Coca Chewing</i> , 3 J. Ethnopharmacology 313 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Rodd's Chemistry of Carbon Compounds</i> (1980)	4
G. Sackheim & D. Lehman, <i>Chemistry for the Health Sciences</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	5
T.W. Graham Solomons, <i>Organic Chemistry</i> (3d ed. 1984)	4
<i>Stedman's Medical Dictionary</i> (23d ed. 1976).....	5
U.S. DEA, <i>Special Report: The Crack Situation in the United States</i> (1986)	17
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1997)	14, 17
<i>USP Dictionary of USAN and International Drug Names</i> (2007)	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (P. Gove ed., 1981)	5
